AN ORDINANCE OF TOWNSHIP COMMISSIONERS OF CALN TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE 2021-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF CALN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF CALN TOWNSHIP SPECIFICALLY PART II GENERAL LEGISLATION, ARTICLE V SNOW AND ICE EMERGENCIES, CHAPTER 149 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SECTION 149-40(B) PARKING PROHIBITED ON CERTAIN STREETS

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate the movement of traffic and to combat the hazards of snow and ice on the streets or portions of streets named, the Board of Commissioners, in its discretion, may declare an emergency due to such hazards, and

WHEREAS, the streets or portions thereof to which the provisions of this article shall be applicable during all periods of emergency declared as provided above, shall be added to Section 143-40 (B) of the list of Highways named in Parking Prohibited on Certain Streets. The following Highways and Limits shall be added to the existing Ordinance 2020-01:

Name of HighwayLimitsFoundry Streetentire lengthBrook Laneentire length

Courtney Lane Ingleside Drive to dead end Lisa Drive Ingleside Drive to dead end

Ingleside Drive North Bailey Road to G.O. Carlson Boulevard

Jewell Ave Hazelwood Avenue to dead end

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, THAT THE COMMISSIONERS OF CALN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF CALN TOWNSHIP SPECIFICALLY PART II GENERAL LEGISLATION, ARTICLE V SNOW AND ICE EMERGENCIES, CHAPTER 149 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SECTION 149-40(B) PARKING PROHIBITED ON CERTAIN STREETS

ADOPTED the 25th Day of February, 2021

ATTEST:	ON BEHALF OF CALN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Kristen Denne	Paul Mullin, President

TOWNSHIP MANAGER
PUBLIC NOTICE
PROPOSED ORDINANCE
CALN TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Board of Commissioners intend to consider adopting the following Ordinance. This Ordinance will be presented for final adoption on February 25, 2021 at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners at 7:30 PM. This meeting will be held virtually via zoom and the information to access this meeting is available on the township's website at www.calntownship.org

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF CALN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF CALN TOWNSHIP SPECIFICALLY PART II GENERAL LEGISLATION, ARTICLE V SNOW AND ICE EMERGENCIES, CHAPTER 149 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SECTION 149-40(B) PARKING PROHIBITED ON CERTAIN STREETS

A copy of the Ordinance is available for inspection at the Caln Township Offices located at 253 Municipal Drive, Thorndale PA 19372 but due to COVID restrictions we request that any interested parties contact the offices directly at 610-384-0600 X113 or by email at info@calntownship.org to request a copy of the Ordinance for review.

Kristen Denne Township Manager ICMA-CM